SCRIPT TITLE

Written by

Name of First Writer

Based on, If Any

Address Phone Number

24 HOUR MONOLOGUE

"PUPPY PONCHOS" for Alice Kors

An upbeat, Puppy Ponchos Rep waves to camera (as if appearing on a news segment interview).

PUPPY PONCHOS REP

Hello. Thank you Jocelyn, for having me on. That is a sharp pantsuit.

(beat)

As you know, I am here as a representative of Puppy Ponchos Global.

She motions to her fun, cute poncho she's wearing. She puts on the hood to showcase the puppy face (hood, ideally, worn during the entire thing if you can!)

PUPPY PONCHOS REP (CONT'D)

Yes, as you can see. Wearing our thermal knit, Cavalier King Charles poncho 2021. Can't be a representative of the company and talk the talk, without...barking the bark.

She chuckles lightheartedly at her joke. Then, immediately shifts her tone, her facial expression turns grave and very serious.

PUPPY PONCHO REP

On a more serious note, however, I am here to formally address Puppy Ponchos involvement, in light of the sexual misconduct allegations levied against one of our employees.

(beat)

We at Puppy Ponchos are a very tight-knit community. And it is with deep regret and such shame that an incident such as this could have ever occurred in relation to our company.

Rep looks ashamed. Maybe one of the fluffballs on the poncho slides forward.

PUPPY PONCHOS REP
Um. See...that's...it's supposed to
be the tail of the King Charles...
(back to being serious)
(MORE)

PUPPY PONCHOS REP (CONT'D)

The incident took place on the premises of our Downtown LA offices. During, what we like to call "Puppy Parade", which is our annual event where we host an adoption event alongside a discounted sale of our products. It's very fun...usually. But, obviously, not this year. The incident took place between said employee and one of the volunteers from Paws4ever, the shelter that hosted the adoption this year. There was a report of inappropriate touching and verbal sexual advances.

(beat)

Rest assured, as the incident is being investigated, our employee has been suspended and seeking professional counsel. We are unable to say more while the case is pending.

(beat)

Furthermore, to put all the Twitter rumors to bed. It is true that Puppy Ponchos will no longer be sponsoring the Westminster Kennel Club Dog Show this year...as was mutually decided by both parties. It was very mutual.

(beat)

Now. That all being said, I want our customers, the Puppy Ponchos family, and the general public to know that...

Rep looks deep into camera, speaking the next couple of sentences with meaningful intention.

PUPPY PONCHOS REP (CONT'D)

...we at Puppy Ponchos Global are vowing to do better. We have instated a company-wide mandatory sexual harassment seminar course, Paws Off...which, regrettably titled. And also, our upcoming launch of our Puppy Ponchos Ruff Rider collection will see all the proceeds donated to organizations such as 1 in 6, the ACLU, and Paws4ever.

(beat)

(MORE)

PUPPY PONCHOS REP (CONT'D)

Rest assured, Puppy Ponchos Global is making real changes. And soon, we will go back to being your number one, trusted, retailer of dog-based clothing products. Our aim is that through these ponchos, we connect with and touch each and every one of you.

(a beat, realizing)
...um...well not like...
(a beat, giving up)
Thank you for your time.